
ATHLETE’S GUIDE
CATEGORIES: 
WOMEN’S DOUBLES  •  MEN’S DOUBLES  •  MIXED DOUBLES  •  WOMEN’S SINGLES  •  MEN’S SINGLES

WORLD IS CURVED



WELCOME MESSAGE
Welcome to Poland! On behalf of everyone at the International Teqball Federation 
(FITEQ), the Executive Board is delighted to see the global teqball family gather in 
Gliwice for the flagship event of the world’s fastest growing sport. It has been a chal-
lenging year for us all, but this week is about celebrating our shared passion. We will 
see the best players going head-to-head in five event categories for the first time in 
our history. We want to thank everyone in the global teqball family for their efforts this
year. This week is a reflection of all of your hard work, which has enabled us to reach 
this point in our collective journey. The world-class Gliwice Arena is the ideal setting 
for our most prestigious event and the perfect way to end the year. Our thanks must 
also go to the Polish Teqball Federation, the Polish Olympic Committee and the local 
and national authorities for their support in the staging of our World Championships. 
Last but by no means least, good luck to all our athletes and their teams. You have 
achieved so much to get this far, now you have the chance to turn your dream into a reality!

György  Gattyán  
Vice-President

FITEQ

Gábor Borsányi
President

FITEQ

Viktor Huszár
Chairman

FITEQ
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I. ORGANISER AND KEY CONTACTS

TOURNAMENT MANAGEMENT
Fédération Internationale de Teqball (FITEQ)
5-7. Expo Square, Budapest, Hungary 1101
      competition.teqball@fiteq.org

COMPETION MANAGER
Dávid BUGÁR
      +36 30 117 4510
      david.bugar@fiteq.org

CHIEF REFEREE
Norbert AUGUSZTIN
      + 36 30 951 7623
      norbert.augusztin@fiteq.org

ACCOMODATION MANAGER
Tünde BORBÁS
      + 36 30 152 7664
      tunde.borbas@fiteq.org

TRANSFER MANAGER
Dániel BUKOVICS
      + 36 30 724 0359

Barbara PÁLFI
      + 36 30 144 2509
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II. COMPETITION INFORMATION
EVENTS
• Women’s Doubles
• Men’s Doubles
• Mixed Doubles
• Women’s Singles
• Men’s Singles

COMPETITION VENUE
8th-11th December

Akademicka 50, 44-100 Gliwice, Poland
www.arenagliwice.com
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ARENA

GLIWICE

Park im. 
Bolesława 
Chrobrego

R.O.D. 
Krakowianka Akademicka

Pa
ne

w
ni

ck
aKujawska

Pszczyńska

Kujawska

Robotnicza

Klodnica

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Akademicka+50,+44-100+Gliwice,+Lengyelorsz%C3%A1g/@50.2857145,18.6854698,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x4711310585e68dbf:0x6774a93f93d74886!8m2!3d50.2857145!4d18.6876585
http://www.arenagliwice.com
https://www.google.com/search?q=Akademicka+50%2C+44-100+Gliwice%2C+Poland&rlz=1C5CHFA_enHU841HU841&oq=Akademicka+50%2C+44-100+Gliwice%2C+Poland&aqs=chrome.0.69i59j69i60l3.660j0j4&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8


TOURNAMENT SCHEDULE - ARENA GLIWICE

6-7 DECEMBER
ARRIVAL OF DELEGATIONS                                             

7 DECEMBER
13:00-15:00    REGISTRATION
15:00-16:15    WELCOME CEREMONY
16:15-17:00    TECHNICAL MEETING
17:00-20:00    PRACTICE SESSION

8 DECEMBER
09:00-19:00    WOMEN’S SINGLES - GROUP STAGE
 	            MEN’S SINGLES - GROUP STAGE
 	            MIXED DOUBLES - GROUP STAGE

9 DECEMBER
09:00-19:00    WOMEN’S DOUBLES - GROUP STAGE
 	            MEN’S DOUBLES - GROUP STAGE
 	            MEN’S SINGLES - KNOCKOUT STAGE

10 DECEMBER
10:00-19:00    KNOCKOUT STAGES  

11 DECEMBER
11:00-21:00    KNOCKOUT STAGES

12 DECEMBER
DEPARTURE DAY                                           

TOURNAMENT SYSTEM
The tournament will consist of a group stage and a knockout stage in all categories.

GROUP STAGE
 • Best of 3 set games - the first team to reach 12 points, only the decisive set must        
    be won by 2 clear points difference.
 • Men’s doubles: 18 teams in two groups of 5 and two groups of 4. 
    The 1st and 2nd placed teams proceed to the Knockout stage.
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 • Mixed doubles: 12 teams in two groups of 6. The 1-4 placed teams proceed to 
    the Knockout stage.

KNOCK-OUT STAGE
 • Best of 3 sets games, only the decisive set must be won by 2 clear points difference.
 • Bronze game will be played by the losers of the semi-finals.
 • Final will be played by the winners of the semi-finals.

QUALIFICATION RULES
In case of the same results between the teams the following guidelines and rules 
shall be applied to decide which team finishes higher: 
 • Direct result (in case of 2 teams);
 • Results against each other with better set difference (in case of 3 or more teams);
 • Results against each other with better point difference (in case of 3 or more teams);    
 • Results against the other teams of the group (sets, points);
 • In case every result is the same, a coin toss will be made, and the winner finishes higher.

ADDITIONAL RULES
 • Warm up time before the game: 1 MINUTE.
 • Time out: ONCE every game. The teams/players do not change side after time-out   
    but remain on their own half as before the Time-out.
 • Break between the sets: 1 MINUTE. By entering the event, players agree to abide     
    by The FITEQ Rules and Regulation of Teqball (can be found at www.fiteq.org).

WORLD RANKING
World Ranking points will be awarded as per Teqball European Tour event with the 
bonus points system implemented as per the FITEQ World Ranking Policy.

Participating Nations
Algeria, Belgium, Bolivia, Brazil, Bulgaria, Ivory Coast, Cameroon, Czech Republic,  
Croatia, Denmark, Egypt, England, Spain, France, Guinea-Bissau, Germany, Ghana, 
Hungary, India, Iraq, Israel, Italy, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, South Korea, Kosovo, Kuwait, 
Lebanon, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Madagascar, Morocco, Moldova, Mexico, North 
Macedonia, Nigeria, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Russia, Senegal, Serbia, 
Slovakia, Eswatini, Syria, Tunisia, Ukraine, Uruguay, United States of America, 
Venezuela  
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Accreditation
Athletes and delegations will receive full accreditation with official pass to the Teqball 
World Championships 2021 venues, and competition arenas. The accreditation must 
be worn at all times and the holder of the accreditation can be asked to prove their 
identity during the competition at any time.

Practice opportunities
Practice opportunities at the competition venue will be provided on 7 December. A 
separate warm-up area will be available during the whole competition. A detailed 
schedule will be provided by the Competition Management.

Technical meeting 
The Technical Meeting will be held on 7 December 2021, at the Competition Venue. 
At least one representative from each team must be present at the meeting.

1ST 

2ND

3RD

4TH

5TH-8TH 

8 000 USD

5 000 USD

3 500 USD

2 500 USD

1 500 USD

1ST 

2ND

3RD

4TH

5TH-8TH

16 000 USD

10 000 USD

7 000 USD

5 000 USD

3 000 USD

15 000 USD

10 000 USD

7 000 USD

5 000 USD

3 000 USD

1ST 

2ND

3RD

4TH

5TH-8TH

PRIZE MONEY

WOMEN'S SINGLES WOMEN'S DOUBLES MIXED DOUBLES
(PER TEAM)

1ST 

2ND

3RD

4TH

5TH-8TH 

9TH-16TH

7 500 USD

4 500 USD

3 000 USD

2 000 USD

1000 USD

500 USD

1ST 

2ND

3RD

4TH

5TH-8TH

9TH-16TH

15 000 USD

9 000 USD

6 000 USD

4 000 USD

2 000 USD

1 000 USD

15 000 USD

9 000 USD

6 000 USD

4 000 USD

2 000 USD

1 000 USD

1ST 

2ND

3RD

4TH

5TH-8TH

9TH-16TH

PRIZE MONEY

MEN'S SINGLES MEN'S DOUBLES
MIXED DOUBLES

(PER TEAM)
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Uniforms and accessories
All players and teams must provide their own sports clothing.
All players and teams must have a minimum of two (2) sets of shirts/jerseys, each 
of a different colour. Prior to each game, teams shall agree on their uniform. If no 
agreement is reached there will be a coin toss by the referee, after which the win-
ning team shall choose their preferred colour. Team members must wear matching 
playing uniforms i.e. both players must wear the same type and colour shorts and 
jerseys as one another. Headbands, sweatbands and religious headwear are permit-
ted. Sunglasses and hats not permitted.
All uniforms must be in line with the Equipment Regulations.

III. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Weather
Gliwice’s weather will be like usual winter days.  A light covering of new snow on Thu 
night turning to drizzle and temperatures will be below freezing (max -0°C on Wed 
morning, min -3°C on Thu night). Wind will be generally light. 
Location 
Gliwice info’s: Gliwice  is a city in Upper Silesia, in southern Poland. The city is located 
in the Silesian Highlands, on the Kłodnica river (a tributary of the Oder). It lies approx-
imately 25 km west from Katowice, the regional capital of the Silesian Voivodeship.

Gliwice Arena is a multi-purpose indoor arena in Gliwice, Poland. It provides 13,752 
seats in the stands (with room for up to 17,178 spectators) in the main arena and is 
considered one of the largest entertainment and sports halls in the country.

COUNTRY
NAME

HUN

HUN

COUNTRY
NAME

COUNTRY
NAME

COUNTRY
NAME

HUN

HUN
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http://Poland


7TH OF DECEMBER
			 

HOTEL  -  ARENA
07:00   -   07:20
11:40   -   12:00
12:20   -   12:40
13:00   -   13:20
13:40   -   14:00
14:20   -   14:40

ARENA  -  HOTEL
17:00   -   17:20
18:00   -   18:20
19:00   -   19:20
20:00   -   20:20
21:15   -   21:35
22:00   -   22:20

10TH OF DECEMBER
		

HOTEL  -  ARENA
08:00   -   08:20
08:45   -   09:05
09:15   -   09:35
09:45   -   10:05
10:15   -   10:35
12:00   -   12:20

ARENA  -  HOTEL
12:20   -   12:40
14:00   -   14:20
16:00   -   16:20
18:00   -   18:20
19:00   -   19:20
20:00   -   20:20
21:00   -   21:20

8TH OF DECEMBER
			 

HOTEL  -  ARENA
07:00   -   07:20
07:45   -   08:10
08:15   -   08:35
08:45   -   09:05
09:15   -   09:35
09:45   -   11:20

ARENA  -  HOTEL
17:00   -   17:20
17:30   -   17:50
18:00   -   18:20
18:30   -   18:50
19:00   -   19:20
20:00   -   20:20
20:00   -   20:30
20:40   -   21:00

11TH OF DECEMBER
		

HOTEL  -  ARENA
09:00   -   09:20
09:45   -   10:05
10:30   -   10:50
11:20   -   11:40
12:00   -   12:20
12:45   -   13:05

ARENA  -  HOTEL
       16:00   -   16:20	
       18:30   -   18:50	
       19:15   -   19:35	
       21:00   -   21:20	
       22:00   -   22:20	

9TH OF DECEMBER
			 

HOTEL  -  ARENA
07:00   -   07:20
07:45   -   08:10
08:15   -   08:35
08:45   -   09:05
09:15   -   09:35
09:45   -   11:20
15:00   -   15:20

ARENA  -  HOTEL
       15:20   -   15:40	
       17:00   -   17:20	
       17:30   -   17:50	
       18:00   -   18:20	
       18:30   -   18:50	
       19:00   -   19:20	
       20:00   -   20:20	
       20:00   -   20:30	
       21:00   -   21:30	
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TEQBALL SHUTTLE FOR PLAYERS



WORLD IS CURVED
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